

21-2486

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

William W. Taylor, III
David A. Reiser
Leila Bijan
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Ste 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800

Martin Garbus
OFFIT KURMAN
590 Madison Avenue
6th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 545-1900

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198

Ronald L. Kuby
119 W 23rd Street, Ste 900
New York, NY 10011
(212) 529-0233

Natali Segovia
WATER PROTECTOR LEGAL COLLECTIVE
PO Box 37065
Albuquerque, NM 87176
(701) 566-9108

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURSDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT	32
I. THE SPECIAL PROSECUTOR HAD NO AUTHORITY TO PROSECUTE A CRIME IN THE NAME OF THE UNITED STATES.	32
A. A Special Prosecutor Appointed to Prosecute a Criminal Case in the Name of the United States Is an Inferior Executive Officer.	32
B. The Special Prosecutor Was Not Under the Required Supervision and Direction of a Principal Officer.....	38
1. Rule 42’s Silence Does Not Establish that the Special Prosecutor Was Subject to Executive Branch Supervision.	42
2. The Challenge to the Special Prosecutor’s Authority Was Not Untimely.....	44
C. Congress Did Not Authorize the Interbranch Appointment of Special Prosecutors.....	49
1. Rule 42 Is Not an Exercise of Congress’s Constitutional Power to Authorize Appointments of Inferior Officers.....	49
2. Congress Cannot Delegate its Power to Authorize Interbranch Appointments.....	51
3. <i>Young</i> Did Not Decide the Issue.....	55

4. The Supreme Court’s Promulgation of Rule 42 Does Not Settle Its Validity.....	59
II. THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED THE PRINCIPLE OF RESTRAINT WARRANTING REVERSAL UNDER THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER.	60
CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Am. Airlines v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 968 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	14
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	37
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Veluchamy</i> , 643 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	3, 4, 5, 36
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	1
<i>Burlington N.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	60
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 990 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12, 18
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	48

Cromer v. Kraft Foods N.A., Inc.,
390 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2004) 38

Donziger v. Chevron Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 2268 (2017) 9

Eberhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 12 (2005) 46

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997) 34, 43, 48

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371(1879) 50

Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC,
140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) 5, 51

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acc’tg Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 52

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 52

Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range,
221 U.S. 418 (1911) 36

Herbstein v. Bruetman,
241 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2001) 17

Hicks v. Feiock,
485 U.S. 624 (1988) 5

In re Application of Chevron Corp.,
709 F. Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 9

In re Davidson,
908 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1990) 38

In re Donziger,
 No. 20-464 (2d Cir. Mar. 11, 2020)..... 20

In re Grand Jury Witness,
 835 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 64

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 476 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 46

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) 14

In re Van Vleet,
 No. 08-CV-01645-WYD, 2009 WL 3162212
 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 17

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 51

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010) 14

Jota v. Texaco, Inc.,
 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 33, 45

Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Kupperman,
 Civ. No. 06-4802, 2007 WL 2300737 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2007) 17

Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree,
 326 U.S. 438 (1946) 60

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) *passim*

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 50

Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson,
 560 U.S. 272 (2010) 4

Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) 38

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 48, 54, 55, 59

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966) 62

Sibbach v. Wilson,
312 U.S. 1 (1941) 55

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,
512 U.S. 821 (1994) 5, 6, 57

United States v. Arpaio,
906 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2018) 54

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) *passim*

United States v. Cohn,
452 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1971) 61

United States v. Dixon,
509 U.S. 688 (1993) 4

United States v. Donziger,
No. 20-1529 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2020) 24

United States v. Kantor,
853 F. App'x 723 (2d Cir. 2021) 46

United States v. Mitchell,
518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008) 46

United States v. Oliver,
878 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2017) 47

United States v. Providence J. Co.,
485 U.S. 693 (1988) 5, 38

United States v. Quiroz,
22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 46

United States v. Ryder,
515 U.S. 177 (1995) 45

United States v. Waite,
12 F.4th 204 (2d Cir. 2021) 46

Yates v. United States,
355 U.S. 66 (1957) 64

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) *passim*

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art II, § 1 54

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2..... 2, 49

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3..... 37

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 58

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 58

18 U.S.C. § 401 3, 7

18 U.S.C. § 1503 61

18 U.S.C. § 1826 7

18 U.S.C. § 3231 3

18 U.S.C. § 3691 61

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 546(d)..... 35, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1782 9

28 U.S.C. § 2071(a)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 55

28 U.S.C. § 2074(a)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2074(b)..... 8

First Judiciary Act, ch. 20, §17, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAVID D. SIEGEL & PATRICK M. CONNORS,
 NEW YORK PRACTICE § 509 (6th ed. 2021)..... 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(e)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 70(e)..... 7

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3) 47, 49

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3)..... 45, 49

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(2) 19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 46

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(2) *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(b)..... 57

N.Y. CPLR § 5223..... 13
